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Personnel

• Public Works Director Dennis Cox
• Deputy Public Works Director (1) Open 
• Foreman (1)
• Administrative Assistant (1)
• Mechanic/Driver (1)
• Drivers/Laborers (6) w/1 Open

Public Works 2025-2026 
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Last Year’s highlights

• Updated and replaced 500 feet of storm drainpipe and added 4 basins in Bay Park.

• Completed the design for the replacement of (2) 36” diameter culverts on Tedford Road and secured 
a contractor to do the work in the next fiscal year. 

• Purchased a new street sweeper and received the new plow truck ordered in 2023.

• Assisted other Town Departments including the Library, Recreation Department, and Solid Waste 
Department. 

• Installed a new sidewalk on a section of the Mall Road & installed a rain garden in the area. 

• Paved: Bay Park neighborhood, section of Main Street, Mill Road, and Garden Lane.

Public Works (Cont’d)
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Proposed Budget Changes:

• 13315 506010 Telephone / Internet + $ 400 Cell phone for Deputy Director 
• 13315 508010 Contractual - $ 5,000 Not being used lately. Security alarm, rags, rugs, fire ext.
• 13315 508220 Road Striping + $ 3,500 Material cost increase & more painting 
• 13315 508246 Winter Sand + $ 5,500 Material leftover projected 
• 13315 508335 Diesel - $ 5,499 Actual used less winter maintenance activities  

Public Works (Cont’d)



Pavement Maintenance Rating
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Road Condition

Years

Routine $190,000/ mile

Rehab  $420,000/ mile
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Very Good
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Very Poor

Public Works (Cont’d)
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Proposed Street Paving Schedule

Remaining for Spring 2025 
($502,178.25)

Western Ave.
Ward Rd.
Pitch Pine
Sunward Ln.
White Street 
Madelyn Ave.
Loop Rd.
Robert’s Hill Rd.
West Merrill Rd.
Old Farm Rd.

Public Works (Cont’d)

Proposed for 2025-26 ($500,000.00)

Old Augusta Rd. 
Old Middlesex Rd. 
Green St. 
Cathance Rd. (Middlesex to RR tracks)
Foreside Rd. 
Danielle Dr. 
Adams Landing Rd. 
Monument Dr.  
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Capital:

Public Works Vehicle/Equipment $38,000.00

• Equipment Trailer $25,000.00

• Tailgate Spreader w/cross conveyor $13,000.00

Public Works (Cont’d)
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Revenue Detail FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25(10/31) FY25 FY26 %

415005 - Road Opening 540 746 1,150 920 400 1,000 150%

415010 - Driveway Permit 60 40 150 150 100 150 50%

415045 - Misc. Revenues - 7,044 3,084 107 2,000 2,000 0%

_________________________________________________________________________________________________
Total      Public Works Dept 600 7,829 4,384 1,177 2,500 3,150 25%

Public Works (Cont’d)
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16627 506505 Street Lights 

• Request same amount for 2025-2026 $20,000.00

16627 506510 Signal Lights 

• Request same amount for 2025-2026 $28,000.00

Public Works (Cont’d)
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Questions



Police

17 Sworn law enforcement personnel  

• Police Chief  (1)

• Lieutenant  (1)

• Sergeants  (2) 

• Detectives  (2) 

• School Resource Officer  (1)

• Traffic Safety/Animal Control Officer  (1)  

• Patrol Officers  (8)

• Canine unit (1) Officer with K-9 Jobe
(Drugs/Search)

2 Sworn part-time law enforcement 
officers

3 Non-sworn personnel

• Full-time Records Clerk  (1) 

• Part-time Records Clerk  (1)

• Part-time Crossing Guard  (1)  
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Staffing:



Police (Cont’d)

Expenditures:

• 91% of the Police Department budget is committed to personnel wages, benefits, and other 
contractual items.  

• The remaining funds are allocated towards operating expenses such as: training, service 
agreements, professional equipment, office supplies, repair and maintenance of vehicles.        

Professional equipment:  $24,500  This line item covers all new equipment 

• Less-lethal equipment/supplies (baton, pepper spray, less-lethal shotgun) 

• Annual radar unit calibration fees  ($800 annually)

• Tasers:  5yr. contract expires 11/25.  ($56,000)

• Criminal Investigations equipment/supplies 

• All canine unit costs to include insurance, veterinary bills, bordering when k-9 officer away 

• $7,500 increase in funding to cover increased taser costs 
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Police (Cont’d)

• In-Car/Body-Worn Camera Systems:  $19,000

The system allows for documentation of interactions between the police and the public, while also 

offering training opportunities through review of interactions and, allows direct supervision that is not 

available without camera systems.  Greatly assists with complaint investigations.   3 years of 5 year 

contract complete.

• Uniforms and Equipment:  $31,000  

• Officers receive $900 annually per contractual agreement. 

• Cost of roughly $5,000 to outfit new officer 

• Miscellaneous costs to Town when clothing/equipment damaged in course of duties.

2/11/2025 TOPSHAM FY26 DRAFT BUDGET



Police (Cont’d) 

• Vehicle Maintenance:  $23,500

• 12 vehicles  (8 fully marked)

• Use local business for cruiser maintenance when possible to save costs

• Ford Dealerships $169 hourly rate

• $1,500 increase 

• Fuel:  $51,359

• Approximately $8,000 decrease from previous budget   

• Estimating roughly 15,572 gallons for the year.  (2,500 gallon increase)  

• $3.19 per gallon  
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Police (Cont’d)

• Training:  $13,000  

• “Risk Management Approach” to training.  Attempt to determine what can go wrong and 
provide training to personnel to prevent or mitigate the issue (De-escalation/Verbal Judo 
training, Mental Health Awareness, Less-lethal Munitions, Active shooter situations, 
Domestic Violence).  

** Critical Incident Review Comm. praised this approach and level of training department       
personnel receive.** 

• Daigle Law Group:  $2,730  On-line training provides weekly updates and monthly training 
regarding pertinent case law and leadership development.

• Dirigo Safety:  $1,000.  On-line training program to meet State mandated training.  (Haz-
Mat, Bloodborne Pathogens, Fire extinguisher, Sexual Harassment Prevention, New Law 
Updates, etc.)   

• Remainder towards individualized officer mandated and specialized training.  (MCJA 
$3,500,  Drug Recognition Expert,  Crime Scene Investigation, Leadership Courses, 
Defensive Tactics, Physical Agility Training Instructor for new applicants, etc.)    
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Police (Cont’d)

Comfort Dog Program:    

• American Legion Post 202 fundraising

• Sagadahoc County providing opioid settlement money 2yrs. Assistance

• Androscoggin Veterinary Hospital assistance

• Start up costs roughly $10,000  (puppy, training, heat sensor equip., veterinary)

• Recurring costs roughly $2,800 (food, insurance, veterinary)   

◦ Boonefield Labradors  (English Labs, 

Benefits:

◦ Cannot quantify with numbers

◦ Adult/child victims

◦ First responders 

◦ Community engagement
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Capital Expenditures
• 1 fully marked Ford Explorer:  $65,000

• FY25 winning cruiser bid was $44,990 without a trade-in for 2 2023 cruisers

• Expected $1,500 - $2,500 increases for FY 25’s 

• If vehicles not on local car dealer lot +/- 6 months to order 

• Expecting $50,000 for cruiser and $15,000 towards new equipment, lettering, increasing labor costs  
(Light bars over $3,000 per)

◦ Taser contract

◦ Body worn/cruiser cameras
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Police (Cont’d) 
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Questions



Fire/EMS

Staff:

• Fire Chief

• Deputy Fire Chief

• 8 Full-time Fire/EMS personnel

• 35-40 Per Diem/Call

• 3 SMCC College Students (When school is in session)

• 1 Community Paramedic

Call Volume: Calendar year

2024: Fire 652, EMS, 1632 Total: 2284 (358 CP visits, 1274 - 911 Calls)

2023: Fire 528, EMS, 1404 Total: 1932 (28 EMS Calls in Bowdoinham)

2022: Fire 452, EMS, 1632 Total: 2084 (202 EMS Calls in Bowdoinham)
2021: Fire 529, EMS, 1280 Total: 1809
2020: Fire 590, EMS, 1214 Total: 1804 
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Fire/EMS

Revenues:

• Actual Revenues (Fiscal year ending)
• 2017: $363,274
• 2018: $423.509
• 2019: $421.233
• 2020: $540,381
• 2021: $429,892
• 2022: $626,203
• 2023: $582,780
• 2024: $552,954

• Recommended Revenue 2025-2026: $500,000 (for all revenue)
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Expenditures: 

• Staffing – Community Paramedic 

• Recommendation is to fund this as a full-time position within the fire department. 

• 2024 – 358 CP visits resulting in lower EMS calls, improved quality of life, and general overall safety and 

well-being of our citizens. This program has had measurable outcomes since its creation. 

• Assistance With Local Resources -183 
• Blood Draw - 20 
• COVID Testing -1 
• EKG Monitoring - 2 
• Fall Assessment - 1 
• Home Safety Evaluation - 15 
• Medication Administration -15 
• Medication Reconciliation/Compliance - 76 
• Vital Signs -104 

• Job description will incorporate a community risk reduction component allowing for more programs 

targeted at identified community risks.
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Fire/EMS



• Payroll – Yearly increases and CP position

• Professional Services: Increased revenue line results in an increase in this line of 6% (cost of 
EMS billing).

• Uniforms: Increase of $4,000 to pay for winter gear to reduce the use of our structural firefighting 
gear as winter coats (carcinogens, PFAS, etc.)

• Leases and Licenses: Increased cost due to a Stryker warranty/preventative maintenance cost of 
$6,000 for our stretchers. 

• Vehicle Maintenance: Added $15,000 based on previous years spending and aging fire 
department fleet. 

• Training: Added $2,000 primarily for required EMS classes (ACLS, PALS, PHTLS) which we plan 
to offer at least one a year. 

• Air Pack Maintenance: Down to 1 spare air pack. Used to have 4 but do not want to pay to have 
them fixed as we have new ones scheduled in capital. We will need to ensure that we have enough 
to fix what we have until new packs arrive which will take some time. 

• Physicals: Added $1,000 based on last years spending.
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Fire/EMS



• Air packs - $238,000

• Two budgets ago we replaced all of our air-pack bottles (SCBA bottles) which had reached 

the end of their life required by Maine Department of Labor. We decided to not buy the air 

packs in the same year to reduce the overall budget and split the cost over two budget 

cycles. It is now time to replace the actual packs. 

• $6800 x 31 packs = $210,800

• Face pieces x 60 = $21,480

• RIT Pack x 1 = $3,784

• Car 1 – $75,000

• Replacing a 2015 explorer with 109,000 miles with a Tahoe/Expedition

• Price includes radios, mounting equipment, lights, command board/unit in rear
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Fire/EMS



• Engine 1 Pump Repair -$30,000

• Engine 1 has a significant pump leak. (Leaked over 200 gallons while idle at a call the other 
day. Engine has been placed as a backline piece for now.)

• Pump has been repaired several times but needs a full overhaul.

• Battery Powered Extrication Tools: $28,000

• Replacement of gas powered/hydraulic tools

• Reduced emissions and equipment maintenance

• Increased operability and efficiency

• Replaced the hydraulic spreader last year

• Requesting to replace the cutter and rams this year
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Fire/EMS
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Questions


